Unofficial Copy L2 2001 Regular Session 1lr1207

sy: Frederick County Delegation ntroduced and read first time: January 25, 2001 assigned to: Environmental Matters
Committee Report: Favorable Iouse action: Adopted lead second time: March 14, 2001
CHAPTER
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Frederick County - County Commissioners - Municipal Fire Codes
3 FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that any fire prevention code, 4 ordinance, or resolution adopted by the County Commissioners for Frederick 5 County apply to each municipal corporation within Frederick County; and 6 generally relating to fire prevention codes, ordinances, and resolutions in 7 Frederick County.
8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 9 Article 25 - County Commissioners 10 Section 11(b) 11 Annotated Code of Maryland 12 (1998 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)
13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
15 Article 25 - County Commissioners
16 11.
17 (b) (1) This subsection is applicable only to Frederick County.
18 (2) The summary of the ordinance or resolution required to be advertised 19 under subsection (a) of this section shall be published in 1 or more newspapers of 20 general circulation in the County not less than 2 weeks prior to the adoption of the 21 ordinance or resolution by the County Commissioners.

## **HOUSE BILL 281**

- 1 (3) Copies of any ordinance or resolution proposed for adoption under 2 this section may be obtained on application to the administrative officer to the County
- 3 Commissioners.
- 4 [(4) Any fire prevention code, ordinance, or resolution adopted by the
- 5 County Commissioners under this section shall apply within each municipal
- 6 corporation within the County.]
- 7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 8 October 1, 2001.